To avoid undue hardship, nothing in this Ordinance shall be deemed to require a change in the plans, 

construction, or designated use of any building or structure on which actual construction was lawfully 

begun prior to the effective date of adoption or amendment of this Ordinance, provided that construction 

shall be completed within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of such effective date.

ARTICLE II 

DEFINITIONS 

For the purpose of this Ordinance, certain terms are herewith defined. When not consistent with the 

context, the present tense includes the future; the words used in the singular number include the plural

[...]

Should any structure devoted in whole or in part to any nonconforming use be destroyed by any 

means to any extent, it may be reconstructed and continue to be used for the identical use which 

existed prior to destruction provided reconstruction begins within one hundred eighty (180) days 

and is completed within three hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

SECTION 5.4 – NONCONFORMING USES of STRUCTURES 

Where, on the date of adoption or amendment of this Ordinance, a lawful use of a structure exists that is 

no longer permissible under the regulations of this Ordinance, such use may be continued so long as it